# =OP \$140.00 786644

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Overwatch Systems, LLC		111 <i>1/22/2</i> 006 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Overwatch Systems of Virginia, Inc.	
Street Address:	103 A Carpenter Drive	
City:	Sterling	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20164	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78664451	OVERWATCH SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	78687717	OVERWATCH
Serial Number:	78664461	OVERWATCH INTELLIGENCE CENTER
Serial Number:	76645899	OVERWATCH SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	78694202	OVERWATCH SYSTEMS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (407)843-4444

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 407-418-6243

Email: julie.frey@lowndes-law.com

Correspondent Name: Julia L. Frey
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2809

Address Line 4: Orlando, FLORIDA 32802-2809

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0269000/122123

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003434 FRAME: 0165

900063416

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julia L. Frey, Esquire
Signature:	/Julia L. Frey/
Date:	11/27/2006
Total Attachments: 5 source=DOC000 (3)#page1.tif source=DOC001#page1.tif source=DOC002#page1.tif source=DOC (17)#page1.tif source=DOC (18)#page1.tif	

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment"), is made and agreed to as of this 22 day of November, 2006, by and between, OVERWATCH SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Assignor") having a principal place of business of 89 Headquarters Plaza North, Morristown, NJ 07960, and OVERWATCH SYSTEMS OF VIRGINIA, INC., a Virginia corporation ("Assignee"), having a principal place of business of 103 A Carpenter Drive, Sterling, Virginia 20164.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the is the owner of the trademark "Overwatch (standard character mark)" filed on 08/08/05, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and assigned Serial No. 78/687717; and

**WHEREAS**, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said trademark and all goodwill associated with the business thereof and confirming said assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, assign and deliver unto Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the trademark "Overwatch (standard character mark)" and the United States Patent and Trademark Office application Serial No. 78/687717, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the trademark and trademark registration, as well as all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of such trademark or injury to said goodwill and the right to sue for and receive the same in the Assignee's own name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf of Assignor by its duly authorized officer this 22 day of November, 2006.

a Delaware Limited Liability Company

By: JØHN C. ZISKO, Vice President & CFO

OVERWATCH SYSTEMS, LLC

STATE OF New Tensey COUNTY OF HORRIS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>22</u> day of November, 2006 by JOHN C. ZISKO, Vice President & CFO, Overwatch Systems, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company who is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

Signature:

Printed Name:

Commission No.

Commission Expires: (Notary Seal)

MOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Commission Expires 12/14/2009

0269000\122157\1005380\1 AO 1265704.1

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment"), is made and agreed to as of this 2 day of November, 2006, by and between, OVERWATCH SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Assignor") having a principal place of business of 89 Headquarters Plaza North, Morristown, NJ 07960, and OVERWATCH SYSTEMS OF VIRGINIA, INC., a Virginia corporation ("Assignee"), having a principal place of business of 103 A Carpenter Drive, Sterling, Virginia 20164.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the is the owner of the trademark "Overwatch Systems (and design)" filed on 08/17/05, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and assigned Serial No. 78/694202; and

**WHEREAS**, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said trademark and all goodwill associated with the business thereof and confirming said assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, assign and deliver unto Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the trademark "Overwatch Systems (and design)" and the United States Patent and Trademark Office application Serial No. 78/694202, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the trademark and trademark registration, as well as all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of such trademark or injury to said goodwill and the right to sue for and receive the same in the Assignee's own name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf of Assignor by its duly authorized officer this 22day of November, 2006.

a Delaware Limited Liability Company

By:

JOHN C. ZISKO, Vice President & CFO

STATE OF New Jeksey

COUNTY OF Horris

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22day of November, 2006 by JOHN C. ZISKO, Vice President & CFO, Overwatch Systems, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company who is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

Signature:

Printed Name:

OVERWATCH SYSTEMS, LLC

Commission No.

Commission Expires:

(Notary Seal)

CHRISTINE O'ROURKE MOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 12/14/2009

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment"), is made and agreed to as of this 22 day of November, 2006, by and between, OVERWATCH SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Assignor") having a principal place of business of 89 Headquarters Plaza North, Morristown, NJ 07960, and OVERWATCH SYSTEMS OF VIRGINIA, INC., a Virginia corporation ("Assignee"), having a principal place of business of 103 A Carpenter Drive, Sterling, Virginia 20164.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the is the owner of the trademark "Overwatch Systems (standard character and mark)" filed on 07/06/05, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and assigned Serial No. 78/664451; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said trademark and all goodwill associated with the business thereof and confirming said assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

NOW, THEREFORE, for TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, assign and deliver unto Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the trademark "Overwatch Systems (standard character and mark)" and the United States Patent and Trademark Office application Serial No. 78/664451, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the trademark and trademark registration, as well as all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of such trademark or injury to said goodwill and the right to sue for and receive the same in the Assignee's own name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf of Assignor by its duly authorized officer this 22 day of November, 2006.

> OVERWATCH SYSTEMS, LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company

By:

JOHN C. ZISKO, Vice President & CFO

STATE OF New Jersey COUNTY OF MORRIS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 day of November, 2006 by JOHN C. ZISKO, Vice President & CFO, Overwatch Systems, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company who is personally known to me has produced as identification.

Signature: Chutune (

Printed Name:

Commission No.

Commission Expires: Commission Expires 12/14/2006

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment"), is made and agreed to as of this 2 day of November, 2006, by and between, OVERWATCH SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Assignor") having a principal place of business of 89 Headquarters Plaza North, Morristown, NJ 07960, and OVERWATCH SYSTEMS OF VIRGINIA, INC., a Virginia corporation ("Assignee"), having a principal place of business of 103 A Carpenter Drive, Sterling, Virginia 20164.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the is the owner of the trademark "Overwatch Systems (and design)" filed on 08/30/05, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and assigned Serial No. 76/645899; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said trademark and all goodwill associated with the business thereof and confirming said assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, assign and deliver unto Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the trademark "Overwatch Systems (and design)" and the United States Patent and Trademark Office application Serial No. 76/645899, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the trademark and trademark registration, as well as all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of such trademark or injury to said goodwill and the right to sue for and receive the same in the Assignee's own name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf of Assignor by its duly authorized officer this 22 day of November, 2006.

OVERWATCH SYSTEMS, LLC
a Delaware Limited Liability Company

By: JOHN C. ZISKO, Vice President and CFO

STATE OF Lew Jersey

COUNTY OF LORKIS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 day of November, 2006
by JOHN C. ZISKO, Vice President and CFO, Overwatch Systems, LLC, a Delaware Limited

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 day of November, 2006 by JOHN C. ZISKO, Vice President and CFO, Overwatch Systems, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company who is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

Signature: (

Printed Name:

Commission No.

Commission Expires NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW LEASEY

(Notary Seal)

Commission Expires 12/14/2009

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment"), is made and agreed to as of this 2 day of November, 2006, by and between, OVERWATCH SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Assignor") having a principal place of business of 89 Headquarters Plaza North, Morristown, NJ 07960, and OVERWATCH SYSTEMS OF VIRGINIA, INC., a Virginia corporation ("Assignee"), having a principal place of business of 103 A Carpenter Drive, Sterling, Virginia 20164.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the is the owner of the trademark "Overwatch Intelligence Center (standard character and mark)" filed on 07/06/05, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and assigned Serial No. 78/664461; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said trademark and all goodwill associated with the business thereof and confirming said assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, assign and deliver unto Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the trademark "Overwatch Intelligence Center (standard character and mark)" and the United States Patent and Trademark Office application Serial No. 78/664461, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the trademark and trademark registration, as well as all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of such trademark or injury to said goodwill and the right to sue for and receive the same in the Assignee's own name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf of Assignor by its duly authorized officer this 22 day of November, 2006.

OVERWATCH SYSTEMS, LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company

 $\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{V}}$ 

JOHN C. ZISKO, Vice President & CFO

STATE OF New Jersey COUNTY OF Horris

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of November, 2006 by JOHN C. ZISKO, Vice President & CFO, Overwatch Systems, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company who is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

Signature: Churcher Okouks

Printed Name:

Commission Expires:

(Notary Seal)

CHRISTINE O'ROURKE NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 12/14/2009

0269000\122157\1005381\1 AO 1265704.1

RECORDED: 11/27/2006